EXETER CITY COUNCIL

The City and County of the City of Exeter (Whipton Lane) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1971

(Whipton Lane) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1971

Notice is hereby given that the Exeter City Council on the 15th March 1972 made an Order under Section 1 (1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968, the effect of which is to prohibit the waiting of vehicles at any time on both sides of Whipton Lane from Fore Street, Heavitree for a distance of 215 feet.

Certain exceptions are provided in the Order including those for the loading and unloading of goods, the picking up and setting down of passengers and for work in connection with building, demolition, highway and public utility undertakings. A copy of the Order which will come into operation on the 24th March 1972 and a map showing the sides of the length of road to which the Order relates may be inspected at the address below dur-

relates may be inspected at the address below dur-

relates may be inspected at the address below during normal office hours.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred within the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order you may, within 6 weeks from the 15th March 1972 apply to the High Court for this purpose.

A. E. Bennett, Town Clerk.

Civic Centre, Dix's Field Exeter, EXI 1JN.

(97)

BEDLINGTONSHIRE URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Bedlingtonshire Urban District Council Traffic Restriction (Front Street East) No. 1 Order, 1972

Notice is hereby given that on the 9th March 1972 the Council of the Urban District of Bedlingtonshire

the Council of the Urban District of Bedlingtonshire made the above named order under section 1 (1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968.

This order which makes it unlawful to cause any vehicle to wait, subject to certain exceptions, in the length of road specified in the schedule to this notice, will come into operation on the 1st May 1972.

A copy of the order and a map showing the restricted area are available at the address given below where they may be examined during normal office

hours.

If you wish to question the validity of the order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any Instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the order you may, within six weeks from the 9th March 1972 apply to the High Court for this purpose.—Dated 16th March 1972.

J. W. Firth, Clerk to the District Council.

SCHEDULE

The complete carriageway of Front Street East, Bedlington, commencing at a point immediately adjacent to the south eastern boundary of No. 82 Front Street East and extending to a point adjacent to the north western boundary of No. 90 Front Street East, Bedlington.

Clerk's Department

Clerk's Department, Council Offices, Front Street, Bedlington.

(187)

LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

The City of Leeds (Traffic Regulation) (No. 17) Order 1971

Notice is hereby given that the Leeds City Council in exercise of their powers under Section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968 have made an Order the effect of which will be to prohibit any vehicle from proceeding in an easterly direction in Middleton Park Road (Service Road) from its junc-

tion with Middleton Park Circus (North Western part near No. 104) to its junction with Middleton Park Circus (North Eastern part near the Middleton Arms Public House).

The Order will contain an exemption for mechani-

cal road cleansing vehicles.

A copy of the Order and a map showing the length A copy of the Order and a map showing the length of road affected, may be inspected between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. Mondays to Fridays at the Information Centre, Civic Hall, Leeds, for a period of 6 weeks from the date of the Notice.

The Order will come into operation on the 20th March 1972.

Any person who desires to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained therein on the ground that it is not within the powers of the relevant Section of the Act or on the ground that any requirement of that Section or of Section 84A, 84B or 84C of the Act or any regulations made under the said Section 84C has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within six weeks of the date on which the Order was made make application for the purpose to the High Court. application for the purpose to the High Court.-Dated 20th March 1972.

N. C. Haslegrave, Town Clerk.

P.O. Box 79, Civic Hall, Leeds LS1 1UR.

(203)

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT

WORTLEY RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968 SECTION 94

The Wortley Rural District Footpath No. 98 Chapeltown Public Path Diversion Order, 1971

Notice is hereby given that on the 3rd March 1972 the Secretary of State for the Environment confirmed

the Secretary of State for the Environment confirmed with modifications the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way running along the west side of and adjoining the dwellinghouses Nos. 40, 42, 44 and 46 Park View Road, Chapeltown to a line running to the west of it.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, Grenoside, Sheffield between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on week-days (other than Saturdays).

(other than Saturdays).

(other than Saturdays).

The Order becomes operative on the date on which it is certified by the West Riding of Yorkshire County Council that the alternative highway above referred to has been created to the satisfaction of that Council but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under Section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 within six weeks from the 18th March, 1972, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 18th March 1972.

S. W. Bradley, Clerk of the Council. (82)

S. W. Bradley, Clerk of the Council.

(82)

NATIONAL COAL BOARD

OPENCAST COAL ACT, 19 THE RAGPATH SITE

Notice is hereby given that the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry in exercise of the power conferred upon him by Section 1 of the Opencast Coal Act, 1958, granted on the 9th day of March 1972, to the National Coal Board an authorisation entitled "The Ragpath Authorisation 1972" to work coal by opencast corrections or cause or permit coal to be "The Ragpath Authorisation 1972" to work coal by opencast operations or cause or permit coal to be worked by opencast operations.

The land comprised in the authorisation is described in the Schedule hereto.

A copy of the authorisation and of the map referred to therein can be inspected at the offices of